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including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

* Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

* Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submissions
of responses.

III. Current Action

Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) clearance is being sought for the
LMI Cooperative Agreement. The
existing collection of information allows
Federal staff to negotiate the
Cooperative Agreement with the SESAs
and monitor their financial and
programmatic performance and
adherence to administrative
requirements imposed by common
regulations implementing OMB Circular
A—-102 and other grant-related

regulations. The information collected
also is used for planning and budgeting
at the Federal level and in meeting
Federal reporting requirements.

Type of Review: Extension of a
currently approved collection.

Agency: Bureau of Labor Statistics.

Title: Labor Market Information (LMI)
Cooperative Agreement.

OMB Number: 1220-0079.

Affected Public: State, Local or Tribal
Governments.

Frequency: Monthly, quarterly,
annually.

Information collection Respondents Frequency Responses Time Total hours
WOrK StatementS ........cccoevveiirieeirireerereeee e 55 1 55 1-2 hr 55-110
BIF (LMI 1A, 1B) oiiiiiiiiiee ettt 55 1 55 1-6 hr 55-330
Quarterly Automated Financial Reports .. 48 4 192 10-50 min 32-160
Monthly Automated Financial Reports ..........cccccceveieniennen. 48 8" 384 5-25 min 32-160
BLS Cooperative Statistics Financial Report (LMI 2A) ....... 7 12 84 1-5 hr 84-420
Quarterly Status Report (LMl 2B) .....c.cocoviiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiee 1-30 4 4-120 1hr 4-120
Budget Variance Request FOrmM ..........cccooovviiinieniieeneennn. 1-55 1 1-55 5-25 min 0-23
TOLAI oo 1-55 | e, T75-945 | i, 262-1323
Average TOtalS ......ooooiiiiiiiiee e 55 | e 860 | veeiiiiieeiiiee 793

*Reports are not received for end-of-quarter months, i.e., December, March, June, September.

Total Burden Cost (capital/startup):
$0.
Total Burden Cost (operating/
maintenance): $0.

Comments submitted in response to
this notice will be summarized and/or
included in the request for OMB
approval of the information collection
request; they also will become a matter
of public record.

Signed at Washington, DC this 11th day of
March, 2003.

Jests Salinas,

Acting Chief, Division of Management
Systems, Bureau of Labor Statistics.

[FR Doc. 03-6693 Filed 3—19-03; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-24-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Occupational Safety and Health
Administration

[Docket No. ICR-1218-0129(2003)]

Standard on Benzene; Extension of the
Office of Management and Budget’'s
(OMB) Approval of Information-
Collection (Paperwork) Requirements

AGENCY: Occupational Safety and Health
Administration (OSHA), Labor.

ACTION: Request for comment.

SUMMARY: OSHA solicits comments
concerning its proposal to extend OMB
approval of the information-collection
requirements contained in its Benzene
Standard (29 CFR 1910.1028). The

standard protects employees from
adverse health effects from occupational
exposure to Benzene.

DATES: Comments must be submitted by
the following dates:

Hard Copy: Your comments must be
submitted (postmarked or received) by
May 19, 2003.

Facsimile and electronic
transmission: Your comments must be
received by May 19, 2003.

ADDRESSES:!

1. Submission of Comments

Regular mail, express delivery, hand-
delivery, and messenger service: Submit
your comments and attachments to the
OSHA Docket Office, Docket No. ICR
1218-0129(2003), Room N-2625, U.S.
Department of Labor, 200 Constitution
Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20210.
OSHA Docket Office and Department of
Labor hours of operation are 8:15 a.m.
to 4:45 p.m., e.s.t.

Facsimile: If your comments,
including any attachments, are 10 pages
or fewer, you may fax them to the OSHA
Docket Office at (202) 693—1648. You
must include the docket number of this
document, Docket No. ICR 1218-
0129(2003), in your comments.

Electronic: You may submit
comments, but not attachments, through
the Internet at http://
ecomments.osha.gov/.

II. Obtaining Copies of Supporting
Statement for the Information
Collection

The Supporting Statement for the
Information Collection is available for
downloading from OSHA’s Web site at
www.osha.gov. The supporting
statement is available for inspection and
copying in the OSHA Docket Office, at
the address listed above. A printed copy
of the supporting statement can be
obtained by contacting Todd Owen at
(202) 693-2222.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Todd Owen, Directorate of Standards
and Guidance, OSHA, U.S. Department
of Labor, Room N-3609, 200
Constitution Avenue, NW. Washington,
DC 20210; telephone (202) 693—-2222.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

1. Submission of Comments on this
Notice and Internet Access to
Comments and Submissions

You may submit comments in
response to this document by (1) hard
copy, (2) FAX transmission (facsimile),
or (3) electronically through the OSHA
webpage. Please note you cannot attach
materials such as studies or journal
articles to electronic comments. If you
have additional materials, you must
submit three copies of them to the
OSHA Docket Office at the address
above. The additional materials must
clearly identify your electronic
comments by name, date, subject and
docket number so we can attach them to
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your comments. Because of security-
related problem there may be a
significant delay in the receipt of
comments by regular mail. Please
contact the OSHA Docket Office at (202)
693—2350 for information about security
procedures concerning the delivery of
materials by express delivery, hand
delivery and messenger service.

II. Background

The Depart of Labor, as part of its
continuing effort to reduce paperwork
and respondent (i.e., employer) burden,
conducts a preclearance consultation
program to provide the public with an
opportunity to comment on proposed
and continuing information-collection
requirements in accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995
(PRA-95) (44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)). This
program ensures that information is in
the desired format, reporting burden
(time and costs) is minimal, collection
instruments are clearly understood, and
OSHA'’s estimate of the information-
collection burden is correct. The
Occupational Safety and Health Act of
the 1970 (the Act) authorizes
information collection by employers as
necessary or appropriate for
enforcement of the Act or for developing
information regarding the causes and
prevention of occupational injuries,
illnesses, and accidents (29 U.S.C. 657).
In this regard, the information collection
requirements in the Benzene Standard
provide protection for employees from
the adverse health effects associated
with exposure to Benzene.

III. Special Issues for Comment

OSHA has a particular interest in
comments on the following issues:

e Whether the proposed information-
collection requirements are necessary
for the proper performance of the
Agency’s functions, including whether
the information is useful;

* The accuracy of OSHA'’s estimate of
the burden (time and costs) for the
information-collection requirements,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

* The quality, utility, and clarity of
the information collected; and

* Ways to minimize the burden on
employers who must comply; for
example, by using automated or other
technological information-collection
and transmission techniques.

IV. Proposed Actions

OSHA is proposing to extend the
information-collection requirements
specified in the Benzene Standard. The
information-collection requirements
specified in the Benzene Standard
protect employees from the adverse

health effects that may result from
occupational exposure to benzene. The
major information-collection
requirements in the Standard include
conducting employee exposure
monitoring, notifying employees of their
benzene exposures, implementing a
written compliance program,
implementing medical surveillance of
employees, providing examining
physicians with specific information,
ensuring that employees receive a copy
of their medical-surveillance results,
maintaining employees’ exposure-
monitoring and medical-surveillance
records for specific periods, and
providing access to these records by
OSHA, the National Institute for
Occupational Safety and Health, the
employee who is the subject of the
records, the employee’s representative,
and other designated parties.

OSHA will summarize the comments
submitted in response to this notice,
and will include this summary in the
request to OMB to extend the approval
of the information collection
requirements in the Benzene Standard
(29 CFR 1910.1028).

Type of Review: Extension of a
currently-approved information-
collection requirement.

Title: Benzene Standard (29 CFR
1910.1028).

OMB Number: 1218-0129.

Affected Public: Business or other for-
profit.

Number of Respondents: 13,498.
Frequency: On occasion.
Total Responses: 265,428.

Average Time Per Response: Time per
response ranges from 5 minutes to
maintain records to 2 hours to complete
a referral medical examination.

Estimated Total Burden Hours:
125,195.

Estimated Cost (Operation and
Maintenance): $8,179,933.

III. Authority and Signature

John L. Henshaw, Assistant Secretary
of Labor for Occupational Safety and
Health, directed the preparation of this
notice. The authority for this notice is
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995
(44 U.S.C. 3506), and Secretary of
Labor’s Order No. 5-2002 (67 FR
65008).

Signed in Washington, DC on March 14,
2003.

John L. Henshaw,

Assistant Secretary of Labor.

[FR Doc. 03-6712 Filed 3—19-03; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-26-M

NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION

[Docket No. 50-146]

Saxton Nuclear Experimental
Corporation and GPU Nuclear, Inc.
Saxton Nuclear Experimental Facility;
Notice of Issuance of Environmental
Assessment and Finding of No
Significant Impact

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission (NRC) is considering
issuance of an amendment for Amended
Facility License No. DPR—4, issued to
the Saxton Nuclear Experimental
Corporation (SNEC) and GPU Nuclear,
Inc. (the licensees), for the Saxton
Nuclear Experimental Facility. The
proposed action would approve the
SNEC Facility License Termination Plan
(LTP).

Description of Proposed Action

The proposed action is NRC approval
of the SNEC’s LTP, which contains the
radiation release criteria [i.e., derived
concentration guideline levels (DCGLs)],
and the description of the final status
survey plan required by the NRC. NRC
review and approval of the LTP will
verify that the remainder of the
decommissioning activities will be
performed in accordance with NRC
regulations.

The SNEC Facility is a deactivated
pressurized-water nuclear reactor
located on about 5,300 square meters
(1.148 acres) less than a mile north of
the Borough of Saxton in Liberty
Township, Bedford County,
Pennsylvania. The reactor was licensed
to operate at 23.5 megawatt thermal
(MWT).

The SNEC Facility was built from
1960 to 1962 and operated from 1962 to
1972. The Facility was placed in a
SAFSTOR-equivalent status after its
shutdown in 1972 when all the nuclear
fuel was removed from the reactor and
returned to the owner of the fuel, the
Atomic Energy Commission. The
control rod blades and superheated
steam test loop were also shipped
offsite. Following fuel removal, some
equipment, tanks, and piping located
outside of the reactor containment
vessel (CV) were removed. From 1972 to
1974, the buildings and structures that
supported reactor operations were
partially decontaminated.

Radiological decontamination of
reactor support structures and buildings
was performed between 1987-1989 in
preparation for demolition of these
structures. This work included
decontamination of the Control and
Auxiliary Building, the Radioactive
Waste Disposal Facility, the Yard Pipe
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